

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED

01-04-13
04:59 PM

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric
Company for Approval of its Economic
Development Rate for 2013-2017.
(U39E)

Application 12-03-001
(Filed March 1, 2012)

**OPENING BRIEF
OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES**

GREGORY HEIDEN

Attorney for the Division of Ratepayer Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission

505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94102

Phone No: (415) 355-5539

Fax No.: (415) 703-2262

Email: gregory.heiden@cpuc.ca.gov

January 4, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II.SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS	1
III.BURDEN OF PROOF	4
IV.NEED FOR EDR-- ECONOMIC PICTURE IN NORTHERN CALIFORNIA.....	6
V.PG&E’S PROPOSED EDR DOES NOT BENEFIT NONPARTICIPATING RATEPAYERS AND VIOLATES THE PUBLIC UTILITES CODE AND COMMISSION DECISIONS.....	8
A. CALIFORNIA LAW REQUIRES A “BENEFIT TO RATEPAYERS” WHICH THE COMMISSION HAS DEFINED AS A POSITIVE CTM	9
B. DIRECT BENEFITS	12
C. INDIRECT BENEFITS CANNOT COMPENSATE FOR A NEGATIVE CTM.....	14
D. EACH EDR CUSTOMER CONTRACT SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO HAVE A POSITIVE CTM, ON A FORECAST BASIS, OVER THE CONTRACT PERIOD	18
E. EACH EDR PROGRAM SHOULD, INDIVIDUALLY, HAVE A POSITIVE CTM	20
VI. COMMISSION POLICY REQUIRES THAT THERE BE AN ADDITIVE PRICE FLOOR THAT INCLUDES NONBYPASSABLE AND MARGINAL COSTS.....	23
A. NBCS DEFINED AND LISTED.....	25
B. NBCS ARE NONDISCOUNTABLE; NO EXCEPTIONS ARE PERMITTED.....	26
C. ADDITIVE PRICE FLOOR AS REQUIRED BY D.07-09-016.....	26
D. DRA’S PROPOSED MODIFIED ADDITIVE PRICE FLOOR.....	29
E. PG&E’S EDR PROPOSAL VIOLATES THE ADDITIVE PRICE FLOOR	30
F. CONSEQUENCES OF VIOLATING THE ADDITIVE PRICE FLOOR: EITHER (1) NBCS ARE DISCOUNTED, OR (2) MARGINAL COSTS OF GENERATION AND DISTRIBUTION ARE SHIFTED TO NONPARTICIPANTS.....	34

1. Consequences of Violating the Additive Price Floor are Illustrated in a Hypothetical Presented by PG&E in an Earlier EDR Proceeding	35
2. Consequences of Violating the Additive Price Floor also are Demonstrated using Data from the Current Proceeding	37
G. FUNDING NBCS FIRST DOES NOT CURE THE COST SHIFTING INHERENT IN PG&E’S EDR PROPOSAL	40
1. PG&E Incorrectly Interprets D.07-09-016 as Hinging on an Accounting Technicality	40
2. PG&E’s Assurance that NBCs are Fully Funded Relies on Shifting Costs to Nonparticipants.....	43
3. Contrary to PG&E’s Rebuttal, PG&E’s CARE Program Example is Irrelevant to EDR.....	44
H. CONTRARY TO PG&E TESTIMONY, DISCONTINUANCE OF EX POST ENFORCEMENT DOES NOT OBTVIATE THE NEED FOR AN ADDITIVE PRICE FLOOR.....	45
VII. TO LIMIT RATEPAYER RISK, PRICE FLOORS MUST BE ENFORCED, AT A MINIMUM, OVER THE TERM OF DISCOUNTED CONTRACTS	46
A. BOTH PG&E’S EDR PROPOSALS AND DRA’S EDR PROPOSALS INCREASE RATEPAYER RISK, RELATIVE TO THE EXPIRING EDR PROGRAM.....	46
B. PG&E’S ENHANCED EDR PROPOSAL CARRIES AN UNPRECEDENTED LEVEL OF RATEPAYER RISK, RELATIVE TO PREVIOUS EDR PROGRAMS.....	47
C. THE COMMISSION SHOULD NOT RELY SOLELY ON A TEN-YEAR ANALYSIS OF CTM, AS PG&E PROPOSES	49
D. PG&E HAS NOT ADEQUATELY JUSTIFIED ITS RELIANCE ON A TEN-YEAR ANALYSIS OF CTM	50
E. THE COMMISSION SHOULD NOT RELY UPON PG&E’S TEN-YEAR CTM ANALYSIS OF A LIMITED SET OF EDR UNCERTAINTIES	51
F. PG&E’S PROPOSED FIXED 35% DISCOUNT OVER FIVE YEARS PLACES RATEPAYERS AT HIGH RISK FOR NEGATIVE CTM DUE TO CHANGES IN THE MARGINAL COST	52
G. DRA RECOMMENDS HOW THE COMMISSION COULD ADDRESS THE POTENTIAL HARM CAUSED BY NEGATIVE CTM RESULTING FROM CHANGES TO THE MARGINAL COSTS.....	55

H. EX ANTE VERSUS EX POST ENFORCEMENT OF THE ADDITIVE PRICE FLOOR	55
1. PG&E’S SOLUTION, TO SUSPEND ENFORCEMENT OF A PRICE FLOOR ALTOGETHER, TRANSFERS ALL THE RISK FROM THE EDR PARTICIPANTS TO NONPARTICIPATING RATEPAYERS, AND MUST BE REJECTED	55
2. DRA’S PROPOSAL FOR EX ANTE ENFORCEMENT OVER THE CONTRACT PERIOD	56
VIII. CALCULATION OF THE PRICE FLOOR.....	56
A. MARGINAL COSTS.....	57
1. Generation	57
2. Distribution.....	57
B. NBCs	57
C. DRA’S MODIFIED ADDITIVE PRICE FLOOR	58
1. The Modified Additive Price Floor is Unaffected by whether or not DWR Bond Charges are Treated as Marginal Costs.....	58
2. Additive Price Floor Enforcement	58
D. ENFORCEMENT OF DRA’S OTHER TWO PRICE FLOORS	59
1. NBC Price Floor Enforcement	59
2. Marginal Cost Price Floor (Positive CTM) Enforcement	59
IX. CALCULATION OF THE CONTRIBUTION TO MARGIN.....	59
A. DEFINITION OF THE CONTRIBUTION TO MARGIN	59
B. THE CTM IS DIFFERENT FROM THE MARGIN ABOVE THE ADDITIVE PRICE FLOOR.....	60
C. PARTIES’ PROPOSALS FOR CALCULATING CTM.....	60
X. ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS.....	62
A. THE EDR PROGRAM SHOULD HAVE AN ENROLLMENT CAP	64
B. EDR CUSTOMER APPLICATION SHOULD BE REVIEWED BY THE CALIFORNIA BUSINESS INVESTMENT SERVICES (“CALBIS”).....	66
C. THE COMMISSION SHOULD CONTINUE TO REQUIRE THAT EDR CUSTOMERS SIGN AN AFFIDAVIT, AND SHOULD REJECT PG&E’S MODIFICATIONS TO THE CURRENT AFFIDAVIT	68
1. The Affidavit Provides Protection to Non-Participating Ratepayers	69

2. LGP’s Proposal to Eliminate the Affidavit Should Be Rejected	70
D. THE COMMISSION SHOULD LIMIT THE ABILITY TO RENEW OR ASSIGN AN EDR CONTRACT	73
1. The Enhanced EDR Program should not allow Participating Customers to Renew their Enhanced EDR Contracts for a Second Five-Year Term	73
2. The EDR Contract should Include a Non-Assignment Clause	74
E. THE COMMISSION SHOULD REQUIRE PG&E TO SUBMIT ANNUAL REPORTS ON THE EDR PROGRAM TO THE COMMISSION	74
F. PG&E SHOULD CONDUCT AN ENERGY AUDIT OF EDR PROGRAM APPLICANTS AND DISCUSS COST-EFFECTIVE CONSERVATION AND LOAD MANAGEMENT MEASURES WITH APPLICANTS	75
G. PENALTIES FOR CUSTOMER EARLY TERMINATION – LIQUIDATED DAMAGES	76
XI. RATE DESIGN ISSUES	79
A. BACKGROUND	80
B. DRA’S ENHANCED EDR PROPOSALS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED AT ATTRACTING AND RETAINING CUSTOMERS, CONTRARY TO PG&E’S AND LGP’S ASSERTIONS	80
1. DRA’s Declining Five-Year Discount will be Understood by Potential EDR Customers	80
2. DRA’s Declining Five-Year Discount can be Effective: It is not “a Recipe of Re-imposing past failed EDR approaches”	82
C. DRA’S DECLINING FIVE-YEAR DISCOUNT AVOIDS FUTURE RATE SHOCK AND MAXIMIZES THE LIKELIHOOD OF A SUCCESSFUL TRANSITION BACK TO A FULL TARIFF RATE	83
D. DRA’S DECLINING FIVE-YEAR DISCOUNT LIMITS THE RISK OF NEGATIVE CTM RESULTING FROM MARGINAL COST INCREASES	84
E. IF THE COMMISSION ADOPTS A HIGH FIXED DISCOUNT AS PG&E PROPOSES, IT MUST TAKE STEPS TO MITIGATE THE RISK	85
1. As an Alternative to DRA’s Five-Year Declining Enhanced EDR Proposal, the Commission Could Require a Shorter Contract Term, (e.g., Three Years)	85
2. If The Commission Chooses To Authorize A Five-Year Fixed EDR Discount, Then It Must Require PG&E To Adjust	

Discounts In New EDR Contracts For Changes To Adopted Marginal Costs.....	86
F. DISCOUNTED RATES FOR BUNDLED SERVICE CUSTOMERS SHOULD INCLUDE DISCOUNTS TO BOTH GENERATION AND DISTRIBUTION RATES SUBJECT TO LENGTH OF CONTRACT MARGINAL COST FLOORS; NEGATIVE DISTRIBUTION RATES SHOULD BE AVOIDED	86
1. DRA now Supports AReM’s Proposed Proration of Discounts to Generation and Distribution According to Marginal Cost “Headroom”	87
2. PG&E’s Primary Rebuttal Rate Design Proposal is Flawed and should not be Adopted.....	88
3. Marginal Cost Floors should apply for Generation and Distribution Rate Components over the Contract Period.....	88
4. Distribution Rate should Never be Negative in the Context of EDR	89
G. DISCOUNTED RATES FOR DA AND CCA CUSTOMERS SHOULD INCLUDE DISCOUNTS TO DISTRIBUTION RATES SUBJECT TO LENGTH OF CONTRACT MARGINAL COST FLOORS; DA AND CCA CUSTOMERS SHOULD PAY THE SAME DISTRIBUTION RATES AS SIMILARLY SITUATED BUNDLED SERVICE CUSTOMERS; NEGATIVE DISTRIBUTION RATES SHOULD BE AVOIDED	89
1. Distribution Rates should be Identical for Similarly Situated DA, CCA, and Bundled Service Customers	90
2. For DA and CCA Customers, a Negative Distribution Rate Implies Unlawful Discounting of NBCs	90
3. AReM’s DA/CCA Rate Proposal, Which Would Discount Distribution More Deeply To DA/CCA Customers Than To Bundled Customers Should Be Rejected.....	91
XII.PG&E SHAREHOLDERS SHOULD FUND SHARE SOME OF THE EDR PROGRAM COSTS WITH RATEPAYERS, AND BEAR SOME OF THE RISK FOR NEGATIVE CONTRIBUTION TO MARGIN	92
A. TO GUARD AGAINST INCREASED RATEPAYER RISK, PG&E SHAREHOLDERS SHOULD BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 100% OF NEGATIVE CTM AFTER TEN-YEARS	97
B. PG&E SHAREHOLDERS SHOULD PAY FOR 25% OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RATE DISCOUNTS IF THE COMMISSION ADOPTS DRA’S PRICE FLOOR PROPOSAL. IF THE COMMISSION ADOPTS	

PG&E’S PROPOSAL THAT DOES NOT INCLUDE A PRICE FLOOR, PG&E
SHAREHOLDERS SHOULD HAVE TO PAY FOR 50% OF THE EDR
DISCOUNTS 99
XIII. CONCLUSION..... 101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CPUC Decisions</u>	
D.83-05-036.....	5
R.01-08-028.....	76
D.05-09-018.....	passim
D.06-08-033.....	27, 36
D.07-09-016.....	passim
D.10-05-016.....	passim
D.10-05-023.....	5
D.10-06-015.....	passim
D.10-09-018.....	5

Public Utilities Code

§366.2.....	passim
§451.....	4
§454.....	4
§460.7.....	71
§583.....	70
§588.....	71
§705.....	71
§728.....	4, 5
§739.1.....	44
§739.9.....	45
§740.4.....	passim
§1710.....	71
§2114.....	71
§5135.5.....	71
§5378.1.....	71
§5840.....	71
